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Safety information 

  

English  

The operating temperature range for the product is between 0°C (32°F) 
and 40°C (104°F).  

General battery notice 

DANGER 

Batteries supplied by Lenovo for use with your product have been 
tested for compatibility and should only be replaced with approved 
parts. Except the battery specified by Lenovo, a disassembled or 
modified battery is not covered by the warranty. 

Battery abuse or mishandling can cause overheat, liquid leakage, 
or an explosion. To avoid possible injury, do the following: 

 Do not open, disassemble, or service any battery. 

 Do not crush or puncture the battery. 

 Do not short-circuit the battery, or expose it to water or other 
liquids. 

 Keep the battery away from children. 

 Keep the battery away from fire. 

 Do not leave the battery in an extremely high-temperature 
environment or an extremely low air pressure environment. 

 Stop using the battery if it is damaged, or if you notice any 
discharge or the buildup of foreign materials on the battery 
leads. We recommend that the batteries be charged about once 
every three months to prevent overcharge. 

 Do not put the battery in trash that is disposed of in landfills. 
When disposing of the battery, comply with local laws or 
regulations. 

Built-in rechargeable battery notice 

DANGER 

 Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium 
batteries.     

 Replacement of the battery must be done by a Lenovo-
authorized repair facility or technician. 

 Only recharge the battery strictly according to instructions 
included in the product documentation. 

 Lenovo-authorized repair facilities or technicians recycle Lenovo 
batteries according to local laws and regulations. 
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Bahasa Indonesia 

Informasi keamanan 
Kisaran temperatur pengoperasian untuk produk adalah antara 0°C 
(32°F) dan 40°C (104°F).  

Pemberitahuan umum tentang baterai 

BAHAYA 

Baterai yang disediakan oleh Lenovo untuk digunakan pada produk 
Anda telah melewati uji kompatibilitas dan hanya boleh diganti 
dengan komponen yang telah disetujui. Kecuali baterai telah 
ditentukan oleh Lenovo, baterai yang telah dibongkar atau 
dimodifikasi tidak dicakup oleh garansi. 

Penyalahgunaan atau kesalahan penanganan baterai dapat 
menyebabkan panas berlebih, kebocoran cairan, atau ledakan. 
Untuk menghindari kemungkinan cedera, lakukan hal berikut: 

 Jangan pernah membuka, membongkar, atau memperbaiki 
baterai. 

 Jangan memukul atau melubangi baterai. 

 Jangan sampai baterai korsleting, atau terkena air atau cairan 
lain. 

 Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan anak-anak. 

 Jauhkan baterai dari api. 

 Jangan meninggalkan baterai di lingkungan bersuhu sangat 
tinggi atau lingkungan bertekanan udara sangat rendah. 

 Hentikan penggunaan jika baterai rusak, atau jika Anda 
mendeteksi baterai bocor atau ada penumpukan material asing 
di kabel baterai. Kami sarankan agar baterai diisi kira-kira satu 
kali dalam tiga bulan untuk mencegah pengisian berlebih. 

 Jangan membuang baterai ke tempat sampah yang akan 
dibuang ke pusat pembuangan sampah umum. Saat 
membuang baterai, patuhi undang-undang atau peraturan lokal 
yang berlaku. 

Pemberitahuan tentang baterai isi ulang terintegrasi 

BAHAYA 

 Jangan mencoba untuk mengganti baterai lithium isi ulang 
internal.     

 Penggantian baterai harus dilakukan di fasilitas reparasi resmi 
atau oleh teknisi resmi Lenovo. 

 Hanya lakukan pengisian baterai sesuai petunjuk yang 
disertakan dalam dokumentasi produk. 

 Fasilitas reparasi atau teknisi resmi Lenovo akan mendaur 
ulang baterai Lenovo sesuai dengan undang-undang dan 
peraturan lokal. 

Brazilian Portuguese  

Informações sobre segurança 

A faixa de temperatura de operação do produto está entre 0 °C (32 °F) e 
40 °C (104 °F).  

Aviso geral sobre baterias 

PERIGO 

Foi testada a compatibilidade das baterias fornecidas pela Lenovo 
para utilização com o produto, e elas devem ser substituídas 
somente por peças aprovadas. Exceto pela bateria especificada 
pela Lenovo, uma bateria desmontada ou modificada não é 
coberta pela garantia. 

O abuso ou uso incorreto da bateria podem causar 
superaquecimento, vazamento de líquidos ou explosão. Para evitar 
possíveis ferimentos, faça o seguinte: 

 Não abra, desmonte ou conserte qualquer bateria. 

 Não comprima nem perfure a bateria. 

 Não provoque curto-circuito na bateria nem a exponha à água 
ou outros líquidos. 

 Mantenha a bateria longe do alcance de crianças. 

 Mantenha a bateria longe do fogo. 

 Não deixe a bateria em um ambiente com temperatura 
extremamente alta ou em um ambiente com pressão de ar 
extremamente baixa. 

 Pare de usar a bateria se ela estiver danificada ou se você 
observar alguma descarga ou acúmulo de substâncias 
estranhas em seus condutores. Recomendamos que as 
baterias sejam carregadas pelo menos uma vez a cada três 
meses para evitar excesso de carga. 

 Não jogue a bateria em lixo que seja despejado em aterros 
sanitários. Ao descartar a bateria, siga as leis ou 
regulamentações locais. 

Aviso sobre baterias recarregáveis internas 

PERIGO 

 Não tente substituir as baterias de lítio recarregáveis internas.     

 A substituição da bateria deve ser feita por uma assistência 
técnica ou profissional autorizado Lenovo. 

 Somente recarregue a bateria estritamente de acordo com as 
instruções fornecidas com a documentação do produto. 

 As assistências técnicas ou os profissionais autorizados Lenovo 
reciclam as baterias Lenovo de acordo com as leis e 
regulamentações locais. 

Bulgarian  
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Croatian 

Informacije o sigurnosti 

(104 °F).  

 

OPASNOST 

Baterijama tvrtke Lenovo namijenjenim za upotrebu s proizvodom 
ispitana je kompatibilnost i smiju se zamijeniti samo odobrenim 
dijelovima. 
pak rastavljena ili modificirana baterija nisu pokrivene jamstvom. 

izbje  

 Nemojte otvarati, rastavljati ni popravljati bateriju. 

  

 Nemojte uzrokovati kratki spoj na bateriji i ne stavljajte je u vodu 
 

 djece. 

  

 
 

 
stvaranje naslaga na kontaktima baterije, prestanite je 

punjenje. 

 

lokalnih zakona i propisa. 

 

OPASNOST 

  

 
Lenovo. 

 
dokumentaciji za proizvod. 

 
tvrtke Lenovo u skladu s lokalnim zakonima i propisima. 

Czech  

 informace 
Rozsah provozní teploty výrobku je 0 40 °C.  

poznámka k bateriím 
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 dobíjecí baterie 

 

  

 specializovaný servis nebo 
 

  

 Specializované servisy nebo technici s autorizací od 

místními zákony a na  

Danish 

Sikkerhedsoplysninger 
Produktet kan anvendes i temperaturer mellem 0 °C og 40 °C.  

Generel bemærkning om batterier 

FARE! 
De batterier, der leveres af Lenovo til brug i produktet, er testet for 
kompatibilitet og må kun udskiftes med godkendte dele. Bortset fra 
det batteri, der er angivet af Lenovo, er batterier, der er blevet 
ændret eller skilt ad, ikke dækket af garantien. 

Forkert behandling af batteriet kan medføre overophedning, 
lækage eller eksplosion. Gør følgende for at undgå mulige skader: 

 Du må ikke åbne, forsøge at reparere eller efterse et batteri. 

 Du må ikke knuse eller punktere batteriet. 

 Du må ikke kortslutte batteriet eller udsætte det for vand eller 
andre væsker. 

 Hold batteriet væk fra børn. 

 Hold batteriet væk fra åben ild. 

 Du må ikke efterlade batteriet i et miljø med ekstremt høj 
temperatur eller et ekstremt lavt lufttryk. 

 Stop brugen af batteriet, hvis det er ødelagt, hvis du lægger 
mærke til noget udslip, eller hvis der opbygges fremmedlegemer 
på batteriets kontakter. Vi anbefaler, at batterierne oplades ca. 
én gang hver tredje måned for at forhindre overopladning. 

 Læg ikke batteriet i affald, der smides i affaldsdepoter. 
Gældende love og miljøbestemmelser skal overholdes, når 
batteriet kasseres. Spørg kommunens tekniske forvaltning 
(miljøafdelingen). 

Bemærkning om indbygget genopladeligt batteri 

FARE! 

 Du må ikke udskifte de interne genopladelige lithium-batterier.     

 Udskiftning af batteriet skal udføres af et værksted eller en 
tekniker, der er godkendt af Lenovo. 

 Du må kun oplade batteriet i henhold til vejledningen i 
produktdokumentationen. 

 Værksteder eller teknikere, der er godkendt af Lenovo, 
genbruger Lenovo-batterier i overensstemmelse med lokale 
love og bestemmelser. 

Dutch  

Veiligheidsvoorschriften 
De bedrijfstemperatuur van het product ligt tussen 0 °C en 40 °C.  

Algemene kennisgeving over de batterij 

GEVAAR 

De batterijen die door Lenovo voor uw product worden geleverd, 
zijn getest op compatibiliteit en mogen alleen worden vervangen 
door goedgekeurde onderdelen. Batterijen die niet door Lenovo 
worden aanbevolen, die uit elkaar zijn gehaald of die zijn geopend, 
vallen niet onder de garantie. 

Verkeerd gebruik of verkeerde hantering van de batterij kan leiden 
tot een oververhitting, lekkage van vloeistof of een explosie. Om 
mogelijk letsel te voorkomen, doet u het volgende: 

 Open en demonteer de batterij niet en probeer hem niet te 
repareren. 

 Plet of doorboor de batterij niet. 

 Zorg dat er geen kortsluiting in de batterij optreedt en stel de 
batterij niet bloot aan water of andere vloeistoffen. 

 Houd de batterij uit de buurt van kinderen. 

 Houd de batterij uit de buurt van open vuur. 

 Laat de batterij niet achter in een omgeving met zeer hoge 
temperatuur of in een omgeving met extreem lage luchtdruk. 

 Staak het gebruik van de batterij als deze is beschadigd of als u 
ontdekt dat er vloeistof of opgehoopt onbekend materiaal op de 
uiteinden van de batterij zit. Om te voorkomen dat de batterijen 
worden overladen, is het aan te bevelen deze ongeveer elke 
drie maanden op te laden. 

 Gooi de batterij niet bij het normale huisvuil weg. Behandel 
oude batterijen als klein chemisch afval. 

Kennisgeving voor ingebouwde oplaadbare batterijen 

GEVAAR 

 Probeer niet zelf de oplaadbare interne lithiumbatterijen te 
vervangen.     

 Het vervangen van de interne batterij moeten worden 
uitgevoerd door een reparatiebedrijf dat door Lenovo is 
geautoriseerd. 

 Laad de batterij uitsluitend op volgens de instructies in de 
productdocumentatie. 

 Deze door Lenovo geautoriseerde bedrijven recyclen Lenovo-
batterijen volgens de plaatselijke wet- en regelgeving. 

Finnish 



Turvaohjeet 
Tuotteen käyttölämpötila on 0 40 °C.  

Akkuihin liittyvä yleinen turvaohje 

VAARA 

Lenovon tuotteen mukana toimittamat akut on testattu 
yhteensopivuuden varmistamiseksi, ja ne saa vaihtaa vain 
hyväksyttyihin osiin. Takuu ei koske muuta kuin Lenovon 
nimeämää akkua eikä osiin purettua tai muutettua akkua. 

Väärinkäyttö saattaa aiheuttaa akun ylikuumenemisen tai 
räjähtämisen tai akkunesteen vuotamisen. Voit vähentää 
onnettomuusriskiä seuraavasti: 

 Älä avaa, pura tai huolla akkua. 

 Älä litistä akkua tai tee siihen reikiä. 

 Älä aiheuta akkuun oikosulkua tai anna sen joutua kosketuksiin 
veden tai muiden nesteiden kanssa. 

 Säilytä akkua lasten ulottumattomissa. 

 Älä vie akkua tulen lähelle. 

 Älä jätä akkua ympäristöön, jossa on erittäin korkea lämpötila tai 
hyvin pieni ilmanpaine. 

 Lopeta akun käyttö, jos akku on vaurioitunut tai jos huomaat 
sen vuotavan taikka jos akun liittimiin kertyy vieraita aineita. 
Akut on suositeltavaa ladata noin kolmen kuukauden välein, 
jotta ne eivät ylipurkaudu. 

 Älä jätä akkua jäteastiaan, joka tyhjennetään kaatopaikalle. 
Hävitä akku ongelmajätteistä säädettyjen lakien ja 
viranomaismääräysten mukaisesti. 

Sisäistä akkua koskeva huomautus 

VAARA 

 Älä yritä vaihtaa sisäisiä ladattavia litium-akkuja.     

 Akun saa vaihtaa vain Lenovon hyväksymä huoltoliike tai 
huoltohenkilö. 

 Lataa akku vain tuotteen käyttöohjeissa suositetulla tavalla. 

 Lenovon hyväksymät huoltoliikkeet tai huoltohenkilöt 
kierrättävät Lenovo-akut paikallisten lakien ja säännösten 
mukaisesti. 

French 

Consignes de sécurité 
La température de fonctionnement pour le produit doit être 
comprise entre 0 °C et 40 °C.  

Remarque générale sur la batterie 

DANGER 

La compatibilité des piles fournies par Lenovo en vue d'être 
utilisées avec votre produit a été testée. Ces piles doivent être 
uniquement remplacées par des composants agréés. À l'exception 
de la batterie spécifiée par Lenovo, une batterie démontée ou 
modifiée n'est pas couverte par la garantie. 

Un mauvais traitement ou une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie 
peut entraîner une surchauffe, une fuite de liquide ou une 
explosion. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, procédez comme 
suit : 

 Ne tentez jamais d'ouvrir, de démonter ou de réparer une 
batterie. 

 Ne tentez pas d'écraser ou de perforer la batterie. 

 Ne mettez pas la batterie en court-circuit et ne l'exposez pas à 
l'eau ou à tout autre liquide. 

 Tenez les enfants éloignés de la batterie. 

 N'exposez pas la batterie au feu. 

 Ne laissez pas la batterie dans un environnement à 
température extrêmement élevée ou dans un environnement à 
pression atmosphérique extrêmement faible. 

 Arrêtez d'utiliser la batterie si elle est endommagée ou si vous 
remarquez qu'elle se décharge ou que des matériaux étrangers 
s'accumulent sur les plombs d'accus. Il est conseillé de charger 
les batteries environ une fois tous les trois mois pour éviter tout 
risque de charge excessive. 

 Ne jetez pas la batterie à la poubelle ou à la décharge. Pour sa 
mise au rebut, reportez-vous aux lois ou réglementations en 
vigueur. 

Consignes relatives aux batteries rechargeables 
intégrées 

DANGER 

 Ne tentez pas de remplacer les batteries internes au lithium 
rechargeables.     

 Le remplacement de la batterie doit être réalisé par un service 
de réparation ou un technicien Lenovo agréé. 

 Rechargez uniquement la batterie en vous conformant 
strictement aux instructions fournies dans la documentation du 
produit. 

 Les services de réparation et les techniciens Lenovo agréés 
recyclent les batteries conformément aux lois et 
réglementations du pays. 

German  

Sicherheitshinweise 
Der Betriebstemperaturbereich für das Produkt liegt zwischen 0 °C und 
40 °C.  

Allgemeiner Hinweis zum Akku 

GEFAHR 

Batterien und Akkus, die im Lieferumfang des Lenovo Produkts 
enthalten sind, wurden auf Kompatibilität getestet und sollten nur 
durch von Lenovo zugelassene Komponenten ersetzt werden. 
Außer dem von Lenovo angegebenen Akku ist ein zerlegter oder 
veränderter Akku von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. 

Ein Missbrauch des Akkus oder ein fehlerhafter Umgang damit 
kann zu einer Explosion des Akkus oder einem Flüssigkeitsaustritt 
aus dem Akku führen. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um mögliche 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden: 

 Öffnen, zerlegen oder warten Sie keinen Akku. 

 Bohren Sie den Akku nicht an und beschädigen Sie ihn in 
keiner anderen Weise. 

 Schließen Sie den Akku nicht kurz und schützen Sie ihn vor 
Feuchtigkeit und Nässe. 

 Den Akku vor Kindern fernhalten. 

 Den Akku vor Feuer schützen. 

 Bewahren Sie den Akku nicht in Umgebungen mit sehr hohen 
Temperaturen oder extrem niedrigem Luftdruck auf. 

 Verwenden Sie den Akku nicht, wenn er beschädigt ist oder 
sich selbständig entlädt oder wenn sich an den Kontakten des 
Akkus Korrosionsmaterial ablagert. Es wird empfohlen, die 
Akkus etwa alle drei Monate einmal aufzuladen, um eine 
Überladung zu verhindern. 

 Den Akku nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen. Beachten Sie bei der 
Entsorgung des Akkus die örtlichen Gesetze und Richtlinien. 

Hinweise zu integrierten wiederaufladbaren Akkus 

GEFAHR 

 Versuchen Sie nicht, die internen wiederaufladbaren 
Lithiumionenakkus auszutauschen.     

 Der Austausch des Akkus muss durch eine von Lenovo 
autorisierte Reparaturwerkstatt oder Fachkraft durchgeführt 
werden. 

 Befolgen Sie beim Aufladen des Akkus genau die Anweisungen 
in der Produktdokumentation. 

 Von Lenovo autorisierte Werkstätten oder Fachkräfte entsorgen 
Lenovo-Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Richtlinien. 

Greek  
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Hungarian  

Biztonsági információk 

van.  

Akkumulátorral kapcsolatos általános megjegyzés 

VESZÉLY! 

A Lenovo által szállított akkumulátorokat kompatibilitási 
vizsgálatnak vetették alá, ezért csak jóváhagyott akkumulátorra 

módosított akkumulátorokra (kivéve a Lenovo által meghatározott 
akkumulátorokat). 

Az akkumulátor helytelen kezelése vagy használata túlmelegedést, 
szivárgást vagy robbanást okozhat, Az esetleges sérülések 

 

 Ne nyissa fel, ne szerelje szét, és ne próbálja megjavítani az 
akkumulátort. 

 Ne törje összes, és ne lyukassza ki az akkumulátort. 

 Ne zárja rövidre az 
folyadékoktól. 

  

  

 Ne hagyja az akkumulátort nagyon meleg vagy nagyon 
alacsony légnyomású környezetben. 

 Ha az akkumulátor sérült, vagy ha az akkumulátor kivezetésein 
szivárgást, illetve idegen anyag lerakódását észleli, akkor ne 
használja tovább az akkumulátort. A túltöltés elkerülése 
érdekében az akkumulátorokat érdemes három havonta 
egyszer feltölteni. 

 Ne dobja az akkumulátort szeméttelepr
Amikor az akkumulátort kidobja, a helyi törvények vagy 
rendelkezések szerint járjon el. 

megjegyzés 

VESZÉLY! 

 Ne cserélje ki a beépített lítiumakkumulátorokat.     

 Az akkumulátor cseréjét a Lenovo által jóváhagyott szerviznek 
vagy szakembernek kell végeznie. 

 Kizárólag a termékleírásban megadott utasításoknak 
 

 A Lenovo által jóváhagyott szervizek vagy szakemberek a helyi 
nt újrahasznosítják a Lenovo-

akkumulátorokat. 

Italian  

Informazioni sulla sicurezza 
La temperatura di funzionamento del prodotto deve essere compresa tra 
0 °C e 40 °C.  

Informazioni generali sulle batterie 

PERICOLO 

Le batterie fornite da Lenovo da utilizzare con il prodotto 
acquistato sono state testate per la compatibilità e devono essere 
sostituite solo con parti approvate. Fatta eccezione per la batteria 
specificata da Lenovo, una batteria disassemblata o modificata 
non è coperta da garanzia. 

Un errato utilizzo della batteria potrebbe causarne il 
surriscaldamento, una perdita di liquido o un'esplosione. Per 
evitare possibili lesioni, procedere come segue: 

 Non aprire, disassemblare o riparare la batteria. 

 Non rompere o perforare la batteria. 

 Non provocare cortocircuiti della batteria né esporla a sostanze 
liquide. 

 Tenere la batteria lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 

 Non tenere le batterie in prossimità del fuoco. 

 Non lasciare la batteria in un ambiente a temperatura 
estremamente elevata oppure in un ambiente con pressione 
dell'aria estremamente bassa. 

 Non utilizzare la batteria se è danneggiata o se si nota la 
fuoriuscita di eventuali materiali sui morsetti della batteria. Per 
impedire che si carichino eccessivamente, si consiglia di 
caricare le batterie ogni tre mesi. 

 Non gettare le batterie nella spazzatura. Le batterie vanno 
smaltite secondo le normative e i regolamenti locali. 

Informazioni sulla batteria ricaricabile incorporata 

PERICOLO 

 Non tentare di sostituire le batterie al litio ricaricabili interne.     

 La sostituzione della batteria deve essere eseguita da un 
centro riparazioni o da un tecnico autorizzato Lenovo. 

 Ricaricare la batteria solo secondo le istruzioni fornite nella 
documentazione del prodotto. 

 Il centro riparazioni o il tecnico autorizzato Lenovo ricicla le 
batterie in base alle normative e alle disposizioni di legge locali. 

Japanese 
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Norwegian 

Sikkerhetsinformasjon 
Driftstemperaturområdet for produktet er mellom 0 °C (32 °F) og 40 °C 
(104 °F).  

Generell merknad om batteri 

FARE 

Batterier som leveres av Lenovo til bruk i produktet, er 
kompatibilitetstestet og må bare byttes ut med deler som er 
godkjent. Med unntak av batteriet som er oppgitt av Lenovo, dekker 
ikke garantien batterier som er demontert eller endret. 

Feil bruk eller håndtering av batteri kan føre til overoppheting, 
utsiving av væske eller eksplosjon. Slik unngår du skade: 

 Du må aldri forsøke å åpne, ta fra hverandre eller reparere 
batterier. 

 Ikke knus eller punkter batteriet. 

 Ikke kortslutt batteriet eller la det bli vått. 

 Hold batteriet utilgjengelig for barn. 

 Hold batteriet borte fra ild. 

 Ikke la batteriet ligge i et miljø med ekstremt høy temperatur 
eller et ekstremt lavt lufttrykk. 

 Slutt å bruke batteriet hvis det er skadet, eller hvis det lekker 
eller danner seg avleiringer på batterikontaktene. Vi anbefaler at 
du lader batteriene omtrent én gang hver tredje måned for å 
unngå fullstendig utlading. 

 Ikke kast batteriet som vanlig avfall. Lever det til forhandleren, 
på en miljøstasjon eller ved et mottak for spesialavfall. 

Merknad for innebygd oppladbart batteri 

FARE 

 Ikke forsøk å bytte ut de interneoppladbare litium-batteriene.     

 Utskiftning av batteriet må utføres av et autorisert Lenovo-
servicesenter eller en Lenovo-godkjent tekniker. 

 Lad batteriet kun i henhold til instruksjonene i 
produktdokumentasjonen. 

 Autoriserte Lenovo-servicesentre eller teknikere resirkulerer 
Lenovo-batterier i henhold til lokale lover og forskrifter. 

Polish  

Informacje   

(104°F).  

Ogólne informacje o akumulatorze 

 

Akumulatory dostarczane przez Lenovo przeznaczone do tego 

Lenovo, zdemontowany lub zmodyfikowany akumulator, nie jest 
 

 

 Nie otwieraj, 
akumulatora. 

  

 
 

  

  

 
bardzo wysoka temperatura lub skrajnie niskie  
powietrza. 

 
ad. Zaleca 

 

 

 

 

 

 -
jonowych.     

 
personel techniczny autoryzowany przez Lenovo. 

 
zawartych w dokumentacji produktu. 

 Punkty serwisowe lub personel techniczny autoryzowane przez 

z lokalnymi przepisami. 

Portuguese  

Informações de segurança 
O intervalo de temperatura de funcionamento do produto é de 0 °C 
(32 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F).  

Aviso geral sobre a bateria 

PERIGO 

As baterias fornecidas pela Lenovo para utilização com o produto 
foram testadas quanto à compatibilidade e só devem ser 
substituídas por peças aprovadas. Com exceção da bateria 
especificada pela Lenovo, a garantia não cobre baterias 
desmontadas nem modificadas. 

A utilização abusiva ou o manuseamento incorreto da bateria pode 
causar sobreaquecimento, derramamento de líquido ou explosão. 
Para evitar eventuais lesões, execute o seguinte procedimento: 

 Não abra, não desmonte nem repare a bateria. 

 Não esmague nem perfure a bateria. 

 Não deixe que a bateria entre em curto-circuito nem a exponha 
ao contacto com água ou outros líquidos. 

 Mantenha a bateria afastada das crianças. 

 Mantenha a bateria afastada de fontes de calor. 

 Não deixe a bateria num ambiente com temperatura 
extremamente elevada ou com pressão de ar extremamente 
baixa. 

 Pare de utilizar a bateria se esta estiver danificada ou se 
verificar qualquer descarregamento ou a acumulação de 
materiais estranhos nos condutores da mesma. É 
recomendado o carregamento das baterias de três em três 
meses para evitar a sobrecarga das mesmas. 

 Não coloque a bateria em contentores de lixo que se destinem 
a aterros sanitários. Deite fora a bateria de acordo com as leis 
ou regulamentações locais. 

Aviso de bateria recarregável incorporada 

PERIGO 

 Não tente substituir as baterias de lítio recarregáveis internas.     

 A substituição da bateria tem de ser realizada por uma 
instalação de reparação autorizada da Lenovo ou por um 
técnico autorizado da Lenovo. 

 Recarregue a bateria exclusivamente de acordo com as 
instruções incluídas na documentação do produto. 

 As instalações de reparação ou os técnicos autorizadas da 
Lenovo reciclam baterias Lenovo de acordo com as leis e os 
regulamentos legais. 

Romanian  
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Russian 
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Simplified Chinese  
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  Lenovo  
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 Lenovo  

Slovak 

 informácie 
  

 

 

batérie, ktoré boli rozoberané alebo upravované, okrem batérií, 
 

 

 e. 

  

 Batériu neskratujte a nevystavujte ju vode ani iným tekutinám. 

 Batériu uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 

  

 Nenechávajte batériu v prostredí s mimoriadne vysokou 
teplotou ani v prostredí s mimoriadne nízkym tlakom vzduchu. 

 

kontaktoch batérie objavíte stopy po cudzích materiáloch, 

nabitiu. 

 
na skládky. Pri likvidácii batérie postupujte v súlade v 
miestnymi zákonmi a smernicami. 

Poznámka o vstavaných  

 

  

 

 

 Batériu nabíjajte pre
produktu. 

Opravárenské strediská alebo technici autorizovaní 

miestnymi zákonmi a predpismi. 

Slovenian 

Varnostne informacije 
Razpon obratovalne temperature za izdelek je med 0 °C (32 °F) in 40 °C 
(104 °F).  

 

NEVARNOST 

za baterije, ki jih navede Lenovo, garancija ne velja za baterije, ki 
so razstavljene ali spremenjene. 

 

 Baterij ne odpirajte, razstavljajte ali popravljajte. 

 Baterije ne zdrobite ali preluknjajte. 

 Pazite, da v bateriji ne pride do kratkega stika, in je ne 
 

 Baterijo hranite zunaj dosega otrok. 

  

 
okolju z izjemno nizkim tlakom. 

 
iz baterije ali neznane snovi na stikih baterije, jo prenehajte 

aterije napolnite vsake tri mesece 
 

 
 

Obvestilo o vgrajenih baterijah za ponovno polnjenje 

NEVARNOST 

 
polnjenje.     

 
Lenovo. 

 
dokumentacije izdelka. 

 
baterije v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo in predpisi. 

Spanish  

Información de seguridad 
El intervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento del producto está entre 
los 0 °C (32 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F).  

Aviso general sobre la batería 

PELIGRO 

La compatibilidad de las baterías proporcionadas por Lenovo para 
este producto ha sido probadas y solo se deben sustituir por 
componentes aprobados. La garantía no cubre ninguna batería 
desmontada o modificada, con excepción de las baterías 
especificadas por Lenovo. 

El trato o uso incorrecto de la batería puede provocar su 
sobrecalentamiento, pérdida de líquido o una explosión. Para 
evitar posibles daños, haga lo siguiente: 

 No abra, desarme ni mantenga ninguna batería. 

 No aplaste ni perfore la batería. 

 No provoque un cortocircuito a la batería ni la exponga a agua 
ni a otros líquidos. 

 Mantenga la batería alejada de los niños. 

 Mantenga la batería alejada del fuego. 

 No deje la batería en un entorno con temperatura 
extremadamente alta o en un entorno con presión de aire 
extremadamente baja. 

 Deje de utilizar la batería si está dañada, o si observa alguna 
descarga o la creación de materiales extraños en los cables de 
la batería. Recomendamos que las baterías se carguen una 
vez cada tres meses para evitar su sobrecarga. 

 No ponga la batería en un contenedor de basura para su 
evacuación en un vertedero. Cuando deseche la batería, 
cumpla con las leyes o las disposiciones locales. 

Aviso sobre la batería recargable incorporada 

PELIGRO 

 No intente cambiar las baterías internas de litio recargables.     

 El reemplazo de la batería debe realizarlo un servicio de 
reparaciones autorizado por Lenovo o un técnico autorizado 
por Lenovo. 

 Recargue el paquete de baterías únicamente según las 
instrucciones incluidas en la documentación del producto. 

 Los servicios de reparaciones autorizados por Lenovo reciclan 
las baterías de Lenovo según las leyes y normas locales. 

Swedish  

Säkerhets- information 
Drifttemperaturen för produkten är 0 40 °C.  

Allmän information om batterier 

FARA 

De batterier som Lenovo levererar för användning med produkten 
har testats för att vara kompatibla och bör därför bara ersättas med 
godkända reservdelar. Garantin gäller inte för andra batterier än 
det batteri som Lenovo har specificerat och inte heller för batterier 
som tagits isär eller ändrats. 

Oförsiktig eller vårdslös hantering av batteriet kan orsaka 
överhettning, vätskeläckage eller explosion. Undvik eventuella 
skador genom att göra följande: 

 Försök aldrig öppna, plocka isär eller laga ett batteri. 

 Utsätt inte batteriet för tryck och försök inte göra hål i det. 

 Kortslut inte batteriet och utsätt det inte för väta. 

 Förvara alltid batteriet på säkert avstånd från barn. 

 Förvara alltid batteriet på säkert avstånd från eld. 

 Förvara inte batteriet i miljöer med extremt hög temperatur eller 
extremt lågt lufttryck. 

 Om batteriet är skadat, eller om du märker att batteriet läcker 
eller att det har blivit beläggning på kontakterna, ska du genast 
sluta använda batteriet. Vi rekommenderar att du laddar upp 
batteriet en gång var tredje månad för att undvika att det blir 
alltför urladdat. 

 Släng inte batteriet bland vanliga sopor. Följ lokala lagar och 
bestämmelser när du kasserar batteriet. 

Information om inbyggda, uppladdningsbara batterier 

FARA 

 Försök inte att själv byta ut de inbyggda uppladdningsbara 
litiumbatterierna.     

 Byte av datorns batteri måste utföras av en serviceverkstad 
eller tekniker som har auktoriserats av Lenovo. 

 Ladda batteriet exakt enligt anvisningarna i 
produktdokumentationen. 

 Serviceverkstäder eller tekniker som har auktoriserats av 
Lenovo återvinner Lenovo-batterier enligt lokala föreskrifter. 

Thai 
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Traditional Chinese  
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Turkish  

Güvenlik bilgileri 

  

 

 

parçalarla 

 

patlamaya neden olabilir. Ol
 

 
 

 Pili ezmeyin veya delmeyin. 

 
 

 Pili çocuklardan uzak tutun. 

 Pi  

  
 

 

 
 

 
Pili atarken ülkenizdeki yerel kanunlara ya da düzenlemelere 
uyun. 

 

 

 
denemeyin.     

 

 

 
 

 
pillerini yerel yasa ve yönetmeliklere uygun olarak geri 

rmektedir. 

Ukrainian 
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Industry Canada Compliance Statement 

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B) 

Export Classification Notice 

This product is subject to the United States Export Administration regulations 
(EAR) and has an Export Classification Control Number (ECCN) of EAR99. It 
can be re-exported except to any of the embargoed countries in the EAR E1 
country list. 
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